Flow control valves
97D2WWEI01A
1
2
Technical specifications and diagrams are measured with mineral oil of 46 cSt viscosity at 40°C (104°F) temperature.
EE10X EE12X
Nominal flow (1) with 10 bar (145 psi) stand-by 40 l/min (10.6 US gpm) 60 l/min (15.8 US gpm)
Max. pressure 300 bar (4350 psi) 315 bar (4600 psi)

98 D2WWEI01A
EE..X type
Ordering codes and description composition
EE10X/22NB
32 1
2
2
4
1
1
3
5
N
V
6
1 Cartridges
TYPE  CODE DESCRIPTION
SAE cavity 10/2
EE10X/22NB 0EE10002009 Without emergency
EE10X/22VB 0EE10002008 Handwheel emergency
SAE cavity 12/2
EE12X/20NB 0EE12002007 Without emergency
EE12X/20VB 0EE12002009 Handwheel emergency
2 Emergency
TYPE DESCRIPTION
N Without emergency
V  Handknob emergency

It is possible also combine coils BH
5 Valve body
TYPE CODE   DESCRIPTION
SAE10/2-SAE8 3CC1020K11 Aluminium body for cavity 10 valve,
    SAE8 std thread
SAE12/2-SAE10 3CC1220L11 Aluminium body for cavity 12 valve,
    SAE10 std thread
Note: aluminium body can stand up to 210 bar (3050 psi)
For steel bodies or different threading see from page 208
6 Connector
TYPE CODE   DESCRIPTION
ISO4400 4CN1009995B Connector
For complete connectors list see from page 201
Needle valves - 2 way
Flow control valves
99D2WWEI01A
EE..X type
Rating diagrams
Needle valves - 2 way
EE10X
flow regulating vs. % max. control current
EE10X
*pressure compensation diagram 1→2
EE12X
flow regulating vs. % max. control current
EE12X
**pressure compensation diagram 1→2
*Compensation diagram were detected with the cartridge combined with a VPR/3/ET 38-12 compensator with 10 bar (145 psi) stand by
**Compensation diagram were detected with the cartridge combined with a VPR/3/ET 38-12 compensator with 7 bar (102 psi) stand by
0 40 6020 80 100
0
50
10
20
30
40
(l/min)
0
3
9
6
12
(Us gpm)
Percent of max. control current
Fl
ow
0 60 9030 180 210
0
50
10
20
30
40
(l/min)
150120
(bar)
0
3
9
6
12
(Us gpm)
1000 2000 30000 (psi)
30 l/min (7.9 US gpm)
15 l/min (3.9 US gpm)
5 l/min (1.3 US gpm)
Pressure
Fl
ow
0 40 6020 80 100
0
80